
PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM 
#43-2024 

DATE: Nov. 18, 2024 

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
Jason Loveland, Deputy City Manager 

FROM:  Sarah Borgers, P.E., Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT:  CR-173 – On-Call Meter Replacement Change Order #1 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-173, a resolution approving Change Order #1 to the contract with Brannan 
Construction Company for the On-Call Meter Replacement Project. 

BACKGROUND 
In May 2024, the City Manager approved a Professional Services Agreement to Brannan 
Construction for On-Call Meter Replacement in the amount of $50,000. A copy of the agreement 
is included as Attachment 1.  

The contract provides for on-call repair and/or replacement of residential water meters throughout 
the City. Staff identified 41 meters that needed to be moved from inside customer homes to an 
outside, accessible location. The contractor completed 15 meters. The remaining meters require 
additional funding to move.  

Each of these individual meter projects comes with challenges that make estimating price difficult 
– particularly since evaluating existing meters requires access inside customer residences. Staff
and Brannan Construction have evaluated the remaining work and estimate that $110,000 would
cover the cost for the remaining meters.

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Staff is requesting a change order in the amount of $110,000 to cover the cost to replace the 
remaining residential water meters. The adjusted total expenditure limit is proposed at $160,000, 
coming from the Water Fund. The project continuation would begin in 2024 and would roll into 
2025 for completion. 

Amount 
On-Call Meter Replacement contract $50,000 

Change Order #1 $110,000 

Total Expenditure $160,000 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached is CR-173, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the City Manager to execute 
Change Order #1 to the contract between the City and Brannan Construction for the On-Call 
Meter Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed $110,000. The total project cost would 
not exceed $160,000. Staff recommends approval of CR-173.  

CR-173 - Page 1 of 14



CR-173 – On-Call Meter Replacement Change Order #1 
Nov. 18, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 

STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council Members have any questions, please contact Sarah Borgers, P.E., Public Works 
Director, at sborgers@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 

ATTACHMENT 
1. On-Call Meter Replacement Contract 2024-091

CR-173 – On-Call Meter Replacement Change Order #1 

CR-173 - Page 2 of 14



ATTACHMENT 1

CR-173 - Page 3 of 14



CR-173 - Page 4 of 14



CR-173 - Page 5 of 14



CR-173 - Page 6 of 14



CR-173 - Page 7 of 14



CR-173 - Page 8 of 14



CR-173 - Page 9 of 14



CR-173 - Page 10 of 14



CR-173 - Page 11 of 14



CR-173 - Page 12 of 14



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 

COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO. 

No.    CR-173 
Series of 2024 Series of 2024 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND BRANNAN 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE ON-CALL METER REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the City of Northglenn entered into a Professional Services Agreement dated 
May 1, 2024 with Brannan Construction Company for an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 for the 
on-call meter replacement project; and  

WHEREAS, the City desires to supplement the Agreement with Change Order No. 1 to 
allow for an additional scope of services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
NORTHGLENN, COLORADO THAT: 

Section 1. Change Order No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the 
City of Northglenn and Brannan Construction Company, attached hereto, for a total amount not to 
exceed $110,000.00 for the on-call residential water meter replacement project is hereby approved 
and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of Northglenn. The total project 
amount shall not exceed $160,000.00. 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this     day of   , 2024. 

MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

JOHANNA SMALL, MMC 
City Clerk  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-173 - Page 13 of 14



CR-173 - Page 14 of 14


	Staff Memo
	Attachment 1
	CR-173
	Change Order #1



